trash disposal.  Reduced hauling / processing fees would help offset costs for the slight increase

in labor that it takes to properly separate wood debris, which construction companies would

incur in a source separated system.

City of Fort Collins Wood Construction Recycling Pilot Project – 2000  Page 12

In order to determine if costs savings might result from a market driven recycling wood

program, usage costs for the two most commonly sized bins in this project were evaluated under

two separate scenarios.  These two “discount” scenarios, 10%-25%, and 30% to 50%, are

presented here (Table 5) in an attempt to calculate the cost savings that construction companies

may need as a financial incentive to initiate their own, unsubsidized, wood recycling activities,

given the additional labor and time that is involved for them in source separating the wood.

In calculating total potential costs savings, an average wood diversion rate of 40% - and

thus a 40% reduction in trash costs - should be factored into the economic models.

   TABLE 5 -  POTENTIAL COST SAVINGS UNDER TWO SCENARIOS.

Container Size
Average
“Market” Cost
per removal

Wood-only
Container costs -
10% - 25% Discount

Wood-only
Container costs -
30% - 50% Discount

30 Cubic Yard $ 265 $238 - $198 $185 - $133
10 Cubic Yard $ 100 $90 - $75 $70 - $50
3 Cubic Yard $ 35 $31.5 - $26 $25 - $18
$ / Square Feet $ .14 / square foot $.126 - .105 $.098 - $.070

X. POTENTIAL WOOD DEBRIS STREAM

One of the goals of this project was to approximate the total available volume and weight

of wood debris from new home construction in Fort Collins based on the results of this project.

Approximating the total stream of construction wood debris generated in Fort Collins per year is

critical to establishing regional end market outlets for wood debris.

This project diverted wood debris from a total of 45,312 square feet of new home

construction.  Participating sites are classified by the City of Fort Collins Building Inspection